

No. 46363-6-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

vs.

**JOHN ANTHONY CHACON, II,**

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

---

**Respondent's Brief**

---

JONATHAN L. MEYER  
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

---

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office  
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor  
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900  
(360) 740-1240

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ..... iii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

III. ARGUMENT .....5

    A. THE INFORMATION WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY SUFFICIENT, AS IT CONTAINED ALL OF THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THE CHARGED OFFENSES FOR COUNTS I AND II.....5

        1. Standard Of Review.....5

        2. Liberally Construed, The Second Amended Information Contained All The Essential Elements Of Count I: Malicious Harassment And Count II: Assault In The Fourth Degree.....6

    B. CHACON CANNOT RAISE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL THE TRIAL COURT’S ALLEGED IMPERMISSIBLE STATEMENT IN ITS PRELIMINARY INSTRUCTION REGARDING TWO SIDES TO EVERY CASE BECAUSE IT IS NOT A MANIFEST CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR .....12

        1. Standard Of Review.....13

        2. Chacon Did Not Object To The Allegedly Erroneous Preliminary Instruction And Fails To Show This Court That The Alleged Error Is A Manifest Constitutional Error .....13

            a. The preliminary oral instruction to the jurors was not erroneous.....14

            b. If the preliminary oral instruction was erroneous it was not a manifest error .....16

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| 3.  | If The Preliminary Instruction Was Erroneous It Does Not Constitute A Structural Error .....   | 19 |
| 4.  | If The Preliminary Instruction Was Erroneous The Error Was Harmless .....  | 24 |
| C.  | CHACON CANNOT RAISE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL THE TRIAL COURT'S IMPOSITION OF LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS BECAUSE IT IS NOT A MANIFEST CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR ..... | 26 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION.....  | 27 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Cases**

|  |         |
|--|---------|
| <i>City of Bothell v. Kaiser</i> , 152 Wn. App. 466, 217 P.3d 339 (2009)...  | 5       |
| <i>City of Seattle v. Termain</i> , 124 Wn. App. 798, 103 P.3d 209 (2004) .....  | 9       |
| <i>State v. Belgrade</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988) .....  | 22, 23  |
| <i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....   | 23      |
| <i>State v. Blancaflor</i> , 183 Wn. App. 215, 334 P.3d 46 (2014).....   | 13      |
| <i>State v. Blank</i> , 131 Wn.2d. 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....  | 26      |
| <i>State v. Blazina</i> , 174 Wn. App. 906, 301 P.3d 492 (2013).....   | 27      |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....   | 24      |
| <i>State v. Danis</i> , 64 Wn. App. 814, 826 P.2d 1015, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1015, 833 P.2d 1389 (1992)..... | 27      |
| <i>State v. Ervin</i> , 158 Wn.2d 746, 147 P.3d 567 (2006).....  | 25      |
| <i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....   | 17      |
| <i>State v. Hayward</i> , 152 Wn. App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009) .....  | 24      |
| <i>State v. Holt</i> , 104 Wn.2d 315, 704 P.2d 1189 (1985) .....   | 6, 11   |
| <i>State v. Johnston</i> , 100 Wn. App. 126, 996 P.2d 629 (2000).....  | 9-10    |
| <i>State v. Kalebaugh</i> , 179 Wn. App. 414, 318 P.3d 288 (2014) .  | 18, 19  |
| <i>State v. Killiona-Garramone</i> , 166 Wn. App. 16, 267 P.3d 426 (2011) .....  | 8       |
| <i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991) .....  | 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>State v. Larson</i> , 178 Wn. 227, 34 P.2d 455 (1934).....  | 10      |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>State v. Leach</i> , 113 Wn.2d 679, 782 P.2d 552 (1989).....  | 11         |
| <i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793, 802 (2012) .....                                  | 13         |
| <i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....   | 13, 14     |
| <i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....  | 19         |
| <i>State v. Mosteller</i> , 162 Wn. App. 418, 254 P.3d 201 (2011), review denied 172 Wn.2d 1025 (2011) ..... | 19, 20     |
| <i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009) .....   | 13, 14, 17 |
| <i>State v. Phillips</i> , 98 Wn. App. 936, 991 P.2d 1195 (2000) ...   | 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>State v. Plano</i> , 67 Wn. App. 674, 838 P.2d 1145 (1992) .....  | 9, 10      |
| <i>State v. Ralph</i> , 85 Wn. App. 82, 930 P.2d 1235 (1997) .....   | 7          |
| <i>State v. Redwine</i> , 72 Wn. App. 625, 865 P.2d 552 (1994).....  | 17         |
| <i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....  | 27         |
| <i>State v. Vangerpen</i> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995) .....  | 6          |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 162 Wn.2d 177, 170 P.3d 30 (2007) .....   | 5          |
| <i>State v. Winings</i> , 126 Wn. App. 75, 107 P.3d 141 (2005).....  | 11         |
| <i>State v. Zillyette</i> , 178 Wn.2d 153, 307 P.3d 712 (2013) .....   | 6, 7, 11   |

**Other State Cases**

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 542 P.2d 421, 25 Ariz. App. 228 (1975) ..... | 21, 22, 23 |
|--|------------|

**Federal Cases**

*Neder v. United States*, 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999) .....19, 20

*Sullivan v. Louisiana*, 508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078, 124 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1993) .....20

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington Constitution, Article I § 22 .....6

U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI .....6

**Other Rules or Authorities**

RAP 2.5 .....13, 14, 27

WPIC 4.01 .....18, 24

2 Wayne R. LaFave & Jerold H. Israel, *Criminal Procedure* (1984).8
